CITY OF

Planning Commission

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Date: 01/09/2023
Time: 7:00 p.m.
Location: Zoom.us/join — ID# 862 5880 9056 and

MENLO PARK Council Chambers

A.

E1.

F1.

751 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025
Call To Order

Vice Chair Harris called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call

Present: Andrew Barnes, Linh Dan Do, Cynthia Harris (Vice Chair), Henry Riggs, Jennifer Schindler,
Michele Tate

Absent: Chris DeCardy (Chair)

Staff: Christine Begin, Planning Technician; Arnold Mammarella, Contract Architect; Matt Pruter,
Associate Planner; Edress Rangeen, Associate Engineer; Corinna Sandmeier, Principal Planner;
Chris Turner, Associate Planner; Mary Wagner, City Attorney’s Office

Reports and Announcements
None

Public Comment

o Sue Connelly, Burgess Classics, noted interest in the Parkline study session that was continued
from the December 12, 2022 Planning Commission meeting and asked when it would be
agendized.

Consent Calendar

Approval of minutes from the October 24, 2022, Planning Commission meeting. (Attachment)

ACTION: Motion and second (Riggs/Schindler) to approve the consent calendar with the following
correction; passes 5-0 with Schindler abstaining and DeCardy absent.

Page 21, 2" paragraph, line 8, revise: “4#868-3400 jobs with 1700 jebs homes:

Public Hearing

Consider and adopt a resolution to approve a use permit to construct a new accessory dwelling unit
(ADU) with a reduced front setback of approximately six feet, where 20 feet is required, and a rear
setback of three feet, where four feet is required in the R-1-U (Single Family Urban Residential)
zoning district, at 598 Hamilton Avenue; determine this action is categorically exempt under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15303’s Class 3 exemption for new construction or conversion of small
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structures. Continued from the meeting of December 5, 2022. (Staff Report #23-001-PC)
Associate Planner Matt Pruter had no updates to the written report.

Namit Raisurana, property owner, and Sharmila Subramaniam, project architect, presented on
behalf of the project.

Vice Chair Harris opened the public hearing and closed it as no persons requested to speak.

The Commission noted the improved front setback with some reservation and the visual impact of
the entry staircase seemed to block the main residence entry.

ACTION: Motion and second (Do/Schindler) to adopt a resolution to approve a use permit to
construct a new accessory dwelling unit (ADU) with a reduced front setback of approximately six
feet, where 20 feet is required, and a rear setback of three feet, where four feet is required in the R-
1-U (Single Family Urban Residential) zoning district, at 598 Hamilton Avenue; determine this action
is categorically exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303’s Class 3 exemption for new
construction or conversion of small structures with the following modification; passes 6-0 with
Commissioner DeCardy absent.

Add Condition 2b: Simultaneous with the submittal of a complete building permit application, the
applicant shall submit revised plans with the entry staircase for the ADU reoriented so it does not
visually block the entry to the main residence, subject to Planning Division review and approval.

Consider and adopt a resolution to approve variances and a use permit to demolish an existing one-
story residence and detached garage, and construct a new two-story residence and detached
garage on a substandard lot with regard to minimum lot width, depth, and area in the R-1-U (Single
Family Urban Residential) zoning district, at 69 Cornell Road; determine this action is categorically
exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303’s Class 3 exemption for new construction or
conversion of small structures. The lot is less than 5,000 square feet in area, and a use permit is
required to establish the maximum floor area limit. The project includes variances to reduce the front
setback to 10 feet, where 20 feet is required, to allow for one compliant parking space where two
spaces are required, and to increase the height of the daylight plane to 25 feet, where the daylight
plane is measured from 19 feet, six inches. (Staff Report #23-002-PC)

Associate Planner Chris Turner said staff had no additions to the written report.

Anna Felver, Thomas James Homes, and Matt and Victoria Dormington, property owners, presented
on behalf of the project.

Vice Chair Harris opened the public hearing and closed it as no persons requested to speak.

The Commission noted the attractive design and discussed the variance requests and suggested
that for consistency two parking spaces, one required to be covered, be provided and that the
variance for the intrusion into the daylight place could be eliminated by adjusting the wall or the plate
height as the regulations allowed for a certain amount of intrusion into the daylight plane.

ACTION: Motion and second (Riggs/Do) to continue for redesign with the following direction; passes
6-0 with Commissioner DeCardy absent.
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e Bring design within the allowable area of intrusion of daylight plane; and

e Solve for two parking spaces

Consider and adopt a resolution to approve a minor subdivision to reconfigure property lines and
create three parcels from two existing parcels in the R-1-S (Single Family Suburban Residential)
zoning district, at 8 and 10 Maywood Lane; determine this action is categorically exempt under
CEQA Guidelines Section 15315’s Class 15 exemption for minor land divisions. Two of the resulting
lots would be standard and the third new lot would be a substandard lot with regard to lot width.
(Staff Report #23-003-PC)

Planner Pruter noted correspondence received that afternoon concerning gross lot area and net lot
area and size of subsequent parcels.

Alex Henson, Lea and Braze Engineering, and Jeff Huber, property owner, spoke on behalf of the
project.

Vice Chair Harris opened the public hearing.
Public Comment:

¢ Helen Lomax, Maywood Lane, said they (all neighbors on Maywood Lane) supported the
subdivision but concerned about the smaller lot and future development plans.

¢ Minna Tong, 2 Maywood Lane, said she and neighbors supported the subdivision but were
concerned about 8 Maywood Lane that was smaller than neighboring properties.

Vice Chair Harris closed the public hearing.

The Commission addressed net lot area versus gross lot area with staff clarification.
Commissioner Riggs moved to approve as recommended by staff.

Vice Chair Harris reopened the public hearing.

Public Comment:

o Wendy McPherson, 3 Maywood Lane, commented that a resulting lot from the subdivision that
was 8,362 square foot lot should be increased to 10,000 square feet.

Vice Chair Harris closed the public hearing.
Commissioner Tate seconded Commissioner Riggs’ motion.

ACTION: Motion and second (Riggs/Tate) to adopt a resolution to approve a minor subdivision to
reconfigure property lines and create three parcels from two existing parcels in the R-1-S (Single
Family Suburban Residential) zoning district, at 8 and 10 Maywood Lane; determine this action is
categorically exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15315’s Class 15 exemption for minor land
divisions; passes 6-0 with Commissioner DeCardy absent.
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F4. Consider and adopt a resolution determining that the abandonment of public utility easements along
the rear of properties at 1701 Bay Laurel Drive and 1715 Bay Laurel Drive is consistent with the
General Plan and recommending that the City Council approve the requested abandonment;
determine this action is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Cal. Code of
Regulations, Title 14, §15305 et seq. (Minor Alteration in Land Use Limitations). (Staff Report #23-
004-PC)

Associate Engineer Edress Rangeen said staff had no additions to the written report.

Vice Chair Harris opened the public hearing and closed it as no persons requested to speak.
ACTION: Motion and second (Tate/Do) to adopt a resolution determining that the abandonment of
public utility easements along the rear of properties at 1701 Bay Laurel Drive and 1715 Bay Laurel
Drive is consistent with the General Plan and recommending that the City Council approve the
requested abandonment; determine this action is categorically exempt from environmental review
pursuant to Cal. Code of Regulations, Title 14, §15305 et seq. (Minor Alteration in Land Use
Limitations); passes 6-0 with Commissioner DeCardy absent.

Vice Chair Harris recessed the meeting for a short break.

Vice Chair Harris reconvened the meeting.

F5. Consider and adopt a resolution to make a recommendation to City Council on amendments to Title
16 (Zoning) to add Chapter 16.77 (Two-Unit Housing Developments) and amend Chapter 16.79
(Accessory Dwelling Units), and amendments to Title 15 (Subdivisions) to add Chapter 15.31 (Urban
Lot Splits), in order to make City regulations consistent with applicable California law regarding
urban lot splits and two-unit developments on properties in single-family residential zoning districts.
(Staff Report #23-005-PC)

Planner Turner made a presentation on the item.

Vice Chair Harris opened the public hearing.

Public Comment:

¢ Jenny Michel, Coleman Place Neighborhood Block, commented that local real estate brokerages
were not utilizing housing resources and programs established by state law and encouraged

incentivizing development of smaller units under state law.

e Misha Silin, Allied Arts, suggested incentivizing the development of lots under the proposed
ordinance.

Vice Chair Harris closed the public hearing.
The Commission discussed facilitating home ownership in Menlo Park through these regulations and

suggesting developing a process to approve condominium maps, making one parking space the
maximum, suggesting some level of design guidelines, but also concern about the reduced
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setbacks, and concerns with parking restrictions and other restrictions such as design standards that
would impact only these types of development.

Commissioner Barnes moved to approve as staff recommended with added recommendations to
develop a process to approve condominium maps ministerially and to have design guidelines.

ACTION: Motion and second (Schindler/Riggs) to continue past 11 a.m. for no more than 30
minutes; passes 6-0 with Commissioner DeCardy absent.

Discussion ensued to propose consideration of design guidelines that would be applicable similarly
to all residential zoning districts, which was unwelcome to some commissioners.

ACTION: Motion and second (Barnes/Riggs) to adopt a resolution to make a recommendation to
City Council on amendments to Title 16 (Zoning) to add Chapter 16.77 (Two-Unit Housing
Developments) and amend Chapter 16.79 (Accessory Dwelling Units), and amendments to Title 15
(Subdivisions) to add Chapter 15.31 (Urban Lot Splits), in order to make City regulations consistent
with applicable California law regarding urban lot splits and two-unit developments on properties in
single-family residential zoning districts with the following recommendations; passes 4-2-1 with
Commissioners Harris and Tate opposed and Commissioner DeCardy absent.

Recommendation: Amend the ordinance to allow for administrative approval of condominium maps
for two-unit developments in single-family zoning districts.

Recommendation: Recommend that the City Council consider directing staff to develop design
standards for two-unit developments that would be applicable to all projects in single-family zoning
districts.

Informational Items
Future Planning Commission Meeting Schedule

e Special Meeting: January 12, 2023
e Regular Meeting: January 23, 2023

Adjournment

Vice Chair Harris adjourned the meeting at 11:21 p.m.

Staff Liaison: Corinna Sandmeier, Principal Planner
Recording Secretary: Brenda Bennett

Approved by the Planning Commission on April 10, 2023
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69 Cornell Road - VVariance Request #1 - 10ft FrontYard Setback

The following narrative and responses to the required
findings are provided as a resource for Planning
Commissioners & Staff in evaluating a variance request
for the property 69 Cornell Road to allow a 10’ front
yard setback where a 20’ setback is established for

R-1-U zones.

Project Introduction

69 Cornell Rd property is a substandard lot, requiring

a Use Permit. The R-1-U zone establishes a minimum
7000 sq ft lot area, 65 ft width and 100ft depth. This lot
is under all 3 minimums required with a 4238 sq ft lot,
62'-10” max width, and 82'-3” max depth. Additionally,
the R-1-U zoning ordinance requires a minimum of a
20ft front setback. Currently, the existing residence

is non-compliant with a 10ft 2in front yard setback

(shown in orange).

The proposed design includes a new two story home
and detached garage to align with the configuration
existing onsite. The proposed footprint of the main
home is similar in size and location of the existing
footrprint allowing it to fit with the context, retain the
mature trees, keep a similar driveway access, and avoid

a side yard setback variance.

EXSTING
RESIDENCE.

" CORNELL ROAD
5 o way

) PROPOSED

25 HARVARD AVE

HARVARD AVE

GARAGE

05 HARVARD AVE

Outline of existing 1 story home
Zoning Setbacks for R-1-U zone

Property Line

Proposed New Detached Garage & New Home

Early Rendering - Street Elevation
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #1

“That a hardship peculiar to the property and not
created by any act of the owner exists. In this context,
personal, family or financial difficulties, loss of
prospective profits and neighboring violations are not
hardships justifying a variance. Further, a previous
variance can never have set a precedent, for each case

must be considered only on its individual merits;”

Response:

This lot is substandard for the R-1-U zone, in area,
width, and depth limiting the buildable area for a home
and garage location. Additionally, the left property

line slants inward reducing the width from front to
back creating a trapezoidal lot shape. Furthermore,
mature trees are established in the rear and right yards,
significantly limiting feasible locations for the proposed

new home and garage.

In order, to retain the trees onsite and maintain
driveway access to the garage, a front yard setback

of 10’ (instead of 20') is requested. Preserving the
health of the existing trees is the primary driver for the
massing/footprint of the project proposal which closely

matches the extents of the existing home and 1 car

garage.

Roots of trees 1,2and 3 impacted.
Driveway would not be possible
in order to retain trees as Public
Works requires a 10ft minimum
width.
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #2

“That such variance is necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed
by other conforming property in the same vicinity

and that a variance, if granted, would not constitute a
special privilege of the recipient not enjoyed by his/her

neighbors;”

Response:

This lot is substantially smaller than adjacent parcels;
therefore, the redevelopment area of the property is
signficantly less than other properties and adequate
buildable area is not achievable without impacting
existing trees. Granting a reduced front yard setback
would allow a simlar right as other properties which
have a required 12ft setback along Cornell Road (dashed
in yellow) and would align the building footprint with
800 Creek Dr (left). Additionally, a reduced front yard
setack would allow retention of the existing trees which

provide privacy between neighbors. The tree roots

Observing a front yard
setback of 10’ allows for
preserving existing trees

in the rear/side yards, to
maintain neighbor rights to
privacy.
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severly limit the buildable footprint. Thus, locating the

home at a 20ft setback would impact the existing trees.

The variance request of a 10ft front yard setback allows

the site to be redeveloped as other properties are able

to do so without negatively impacting the trees enjoyed

Outline of existing 1 story home
20’ FrontYard Setback R-1-U zone
12’ Side Yard Setback for Corner Lots in R-1-U Zone
Proposed Building Footprint

o 20

Proposed building setback of 10’
roughly corresponds to the 12’
side-yard setbacks required for
the two adjacent lots.

60
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“That the granting of the variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent property;”

Response:

69 Cornell Road is buffered by existing mature trees
established in the rear and right yards on the property
as well as on the neighboring left property. The
proposed home nestles into the existing grove without
impacting the dense established canopies. Additionally,
the home does not significantly introduce additional or
new shadowing of the street, right away, or neighboring

properties.

Approval of the variance request would allow for the
protected trees to remain healthy, would retain the
desired tree line, would avoid privacy concerns and
prevent impaired quality of light and air. Observing a 10’
front yard setback would not create a new issue for fire
personnel, or police, as visibility & access are not issues
with the current home, and the project proposal closely

matches the building footprint of the existing home.

Dense Trees surrounding 69 Cornell Road Property

Front View of Existing 1 Story Home
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #4

“That the conditions upon which the requested variance
is based would not be applicable, generally, to other

property within the same zoning classification.”

Response: /
In general, adjacent properties are much larger in area, /
width and depth. The exhibit to the right illustrates the . .\0/
percentage of develop-able area for nearby lots based Q‘\ /

on required setbacks. 4 out of the 5 lots have 50% of X% / /
develop-able area including a full width of rear yard qg/ / /i

space for detached accessories. Two lots have rear yard
space with direct access to Cornell road which allows for
more develop-able area. In contrast, the lot at 69 Cornell
is 31% develop-able without a full width of accessible
rear yard space. Even worse, the limited area is reduced

(shaded in red) due to mature trees 1,2 and 3.

Although many of these properties do have some
mature trees, there is still sufficient area on-site for
homeowners to further develop their properties with
adequate livable space without impacting the onsite
trees. The limited develop-able area at 69 Cornell is

a unique condition significantly contrasting other s
surrounding lots and therefore should be granted this

site specific variance.

Develop-able Area
| Required Setback Area -

RearYard Area -

812 Creek Drive
Lot Area: 10,413.9
Develop-able Area: 7,239.53
70% Develop-able

800 Creek Drive
Lot Area: 13,039.2
Develop-able Area: 8,431.7
65% Develop-able

! I
/ /,/ 69 CornellRd o

| LotArea: 4,237.87
Develop-able Area
2,286.23; W/ trees: 1309
31% Develop-able

Cornell Rd

Main Home Structure

Accessory Structures

825 Harvard Ave
Lot Area: 8931.3
Develop-able Area: 6,086.93
68% Develop-able

Avenue

‘805 Harvard

‘LotArea. 6787.25
| Develop-able Area:

|

|
Tree 1 3791.33
’ r‘

|

|

Harvard Ave
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #5

“That the condition upon which the requested variance

is based is an unusual factor that

Excerpt from El Camino Real and Downtown Specific-Plan

CHAPTER E LAND USE + BUILDING CHARACTER

was not anticipated or discussed in detail during any

applicable Specific Plan process."

Response:

The applicant team has researched available Specific
Plan Guidelines and 6g Cornell Road appears to be
outside of the extents of any specific plans that are

currently developed.

69 Cornell Road is outside
of the extents of the Menlo
Park Specific Plan

S
X

Figure E7. Buiding Front and Corner Side Setbacks

w
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The following narrative and responses to the required
findings are provided as a resource for Planning
Commissioners & Staff in evaluating a variance
request for the property 69 Cornell Road to allow

one compliant parking space where two compliant
spaces are required. The design intent is to provide a
1-car garage and uncovered tandem space to maintain

similar configuration as the existing site.

Project Introduction

69 Cornell Rd property is a substandard lot, requiring

a Use Permit. The R-1-U zone establishes a minimum
7000 sq ft lot area, 65 ft width and 100ft depth. This lot
is under all 3 minimums required with a 4238 sq ft lot,
62'-10” max width, and 82'-3” max depth. Additionally,
the R-1-U zoning ordinance requires a minimum of
two compliant parking spaces. Currently, no compliant
spaces are provided on-site. The existing 2-car garage

(28ftxa7'-9") is less than the min. 20ftx2oft clearance.

The proposed design includes a new compliant 1-car
garage and driveway in the approximate location of the
existing garage and driveway. Due to the size and the
lot being populated with mature trees, the buildable

area and vehicular access is significantly limited.

69 Cornell Road - Variance Request #2 - 1 Compliant Parking Space

354 PROPOSED
GARAGE

EXISTING
RESIDENCE B

" CORNELL ROAD
(50 o o iy

Outline of existing 1 story home

Zoning Setbacks for R-1-U zone
----- Property Line
B Proposed Uncovered Tandem Parking Spot

Proposed New Detached Garage & New Home

25 HARVARD AVE

HARVARD AVE

05 HARVARD AVE

R

Existing non-compliant garage and driveway.

Early Rendering - View South from Cornell Rd
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“That a hardship peculiar to the property and not
created by any act of the owner exists. In this context,
personal, family or financial difficulties, loss of
prospective profits and neighboring violations are not
hardships justifying a variance. Further, a previous
variance can never have set a precedent, for each case

must be considered only on its individual merits;”

Response:
This lot is substandard for the R-1-U zone, in area,
width, and depth limiting the buildable area for a
home and garage location. Additionally mature
trees are established in the rear and right yards,
significantly limiting feasible locations for on-site
parking. Currently, no compliant parking is provided
at this address as the existing garage is not deep
nor wide enough to count as a parking spot. The
applicant proposes rectifying this through providing 1
fully compliant, covered parking space in a detached
garage, and 1 uncovered ‘tandem’ parking space in
the driveway. This configuration minimizes impact to
root health for trees 1, 2, 3. Three alternate parking
configurations were studies (see image at far right),

however these alternates have a negative impact on

69 Cornell Road - Finding #1

Proposed compliant
1-car garage with

. offstreet tandem

i parking space occurs

1 in same location as
existing driveway to
avoid introducing new
impervious area. Design
allows trees 1,2,3 to be
retained and protected.

Tree 2

e

Proposed
2 Story
Home

Tree

I.———.——————

Alternate 1:
Insufficient room
- to navigate car
into 2 car garage
! without clipping
! corner of home
and impacting
I ® roots of tree 3.
I Shifting garage
towards right PL
removes trees 1
and 2.

- Alternate 2:
Insufficient room
to navigate car
without hitting
home, garage,
tree 2 & roots of
tree 3 impacted.

Tree

Jree
Proposed
2 Story

-~ Alternate 3:
Insufficient room
to navigate car
without hitting
tree 2 & roots
of tree 3 slightly
impacted.

tree root health and therefore a variance is requested.

s o
Outline of existing 1 story home ==
Zoning Setbacks for R-1-U zone

Property Line

Proposed Uncovered Tandem Parking Space

Proposed New Detached Garage & New Home

Alternate Parking Space 1 (2 Car Garage)
Alternate Uncovered Parking Space 1

Alternate Uncovered Parking Space 2
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #2

1 compliant parking space with
detached 1-car garage and
tandem parking configuration
allows for larger redevelopment
area and minimizes new impact
to the roots of onsite trees.

“That such variance is necessary for the preservation

and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed
by other conforming property in the same vicinity
and that a variance, if granted, would not constitvtea o

special privilege of the recipient not enjoyed by his/her

neighbors;”

HARVARD AVE

w
Response: g
This lot is substantially smaller than adjacent parcels; . §
therefore, the redevelopment area is signficantly RESIDENCE

less and compliant parking not achievable. The other | S

properties in the same vicinity have adequate space -\ L I
to redevelop with compliant parking where as this ‘ & PROPOSED

property is hindered by its unique constraints. REXSJJSDTEJSSE 1T GARAGE

The variance request for 1 compliant parking space

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

805 HARVARD AVE

allows the site to be redeveloped as other properties

are able to do so without negatively impacting the trees |

enjoyed by all.

CORNELL ROAD

~ Qutline of existing 1 story home
I 20’ FrontYard Setback R-1-U zone

| 12’ Side Yard Setback for Corner Lots in R-1-U Zone ° 2 “ ©0

Proposed Building Footprint

s Proposed Uncovered Tandem Parking Spot at Existing Driveway Location
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #3

“That the granting of the variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or

will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

j( L

adjacent property;”

Response:

The variance request would allow for the protected

trees to remain healthy. If the additional parking space
were required, the trees would be negatively impacted

and safety would be a concern. Thus, removal of the

significant trees would be forced resulting in privacy 7
concerns and impaired quality of light and air. i ©
b E
Approval of the variance would not impair supply of §/’/ §E§/E§§ §§ gsﬁ @”
light and air for the neighbor along the right property /3 % Ll F-f M\\‘
|

line, at 805 Harvard, protecting its existing privacy

and desired tree line. New garage and driveway would

100" el ] |«

remain similar to the existing site without additional

impact.
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #4

“That the conditions upon which the requested variance
is based would not be applicable, generally, to other

property within the same zoning classification.”

812 Creek Drive
Lot Area: 10,413.9
Develop-able Area: 7,239.53
70% Develop-able

Response: /

In general, adjacent properties are much larger in area, /

width and depth. The exhibit to the right illustrates . .\0/

the percentage of develop-able area for nearby lots Q‘\ / //

based on required setbacks. 4 out of the 5 lots have X% / /

50% of develop-able area including a full width of rear qg/ / /i 777777777

yard space for detached accessories. Two lots have rear
yard space with direct access to Cornell road which
allows for more develop-able area and driveway access.
In contrast, the lot at 69 Cornell is 31% develop-able
without a full width of accessible rear yard space. Even
worse, the limited area is reduced (shaded in red) due to

mature trees 1,2 and 3.

Although many of these properties do have some
mature trees, there is still sufficient area on-site for
homeowners to further develop their properties with
compliant parking spaces and driveways. The limited
develop-able area at 69 Cornell is a unique condition
significantly contrasting other surrounding lots and

therefore should be granted this site specific variance.

800 Creek Drive
Lot Area: 13,039.2
Develop-able Area: 8,431.7
65% Develop-able
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #5

“That the condition upon which the requested variance
is based is an unusual factor that
was not anticipated or discussed in detail during any

applicable Specific Plan process."

Response:

The applicant team has researched available Specific
Plan Guidelines and 6g Cornell Road appears to be
outside of the extents of any specific plans that are

currently developed.

Excerpt from El Camino Real and Downtown Specific-Plan

CHAPTER E LAND USE + BUILDING CHARACTER

Figure E7. Buiding Front and Corner Side Setbacks
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69 Cornell Road is outside
of the extents of the Menlo
Park Specific Plan
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69 Cornell Road - VVariance Request #3 - Daylight Plane

The following narrative and responses to the required

findings are provided as a resource for Planning | 16.17.030 Davelopment regulations.

Commissioners & Staff in evaluating a variance request (11) Daylight Plane. A daylight plane for the main dwelling unit shall begin a minimum of five (5) feet from the side property line and

for the property 69 Cornell Road to allow a 250" high extend directly upwards from the grade of the property for a distance of fifteen (15) feet, six (6) inches (vertical plane), and then slope
inwards towards the interior of the lot at a forty-five (45) degree angle. The vertical plane may be extended to a maximum height of

daylight plane where a 19’-6" height is required. The nineteen (19) feet, six (6) inches above grade subject to written approval of the owner(s) of contiguous property abutting the extended

- . . . vertical plane or a use permit in accordance with Chapter 16.82.
design intent is to locate the proposed footprint onsite

avoiding impacts to the existing protected trees.

EXAMPLE ELEVATION DRAWING

. . t:
Project Introduction e

69 Cornell Rd property is a substandard lot, requiring
a Use Permit. The R-1-U zone establishes a minimum 28ft Max. Height

|
" . ‘19'-6 '
7000 sq ft lot area, 65 ft width and 100ft depth. This lot Propertyﬁ‘ l H l

Line
is under all 3 minimums required with a 4238 sq ft lot,

62'-10” max width, and 82'-3” max depth. Additionally, Sft Side

the R-1-U zoning ordinance requires a daylight plane Setback

Zoning Setbacks

which starts at a required s5ft side setback, extends Property Line
vertically from property grade 19’-6” high and slopes Proposed Footprint

inward towards the lot interior at a 45 degree angle CURRENT DAYLIGHT PLANE PROPOSED DAYLIGHT PLANE

leveling off at 28ft- max building height. Currently,
the rear left corner of the house intrudes the required
daylight plane due to it being located on the minimum

side setback that slants inward on the lot.

The proposed design requests a 5'-6" variance to the
required vertical daylight plane in order to build without

impacting existing protected trees.
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #1 - Exhibits A and B

“That a hardship peculiar to the property and not
created by any act of the owner exists. In this context,

personal, family or financial difficulties, loss of

prospective profits and neighboring violations are not

hardships justifying a variance. Further, a previous
variance can never have set a precedent, for each case

must be considered only on its individual merits;”

Response:

The property is smaller than the width of a standard
Tree 2

Alternate A
Home Treea

n . o . i Tree 2
lot and additionally has unique existing site constraints o

that prevent the home from meeting the current

daylight pl i ts. T tablished red d
aylight plane requirements. Two established redwoo Tree 2|

trees in the right yard and one established redwood

tree in the rear yard constrain any proposed home to be
a min. of 14ft, 12ft, and 20ft from the trunks. In addition

to these site constraints, an angled property line on the

left side introduces an increasing restricted daylight

plane further reducing the feasible buildable locations.

Alternate building configurations were studied (see ==

Exhibits A and B on the right), however these alternates =~ —=aa- Zoning Setbacks for R-1-U zone ] Recommended Tree Clearance
have a negative impact on the established trees = ==, Property Line %% Daylight Plane Clearance
resulting in multiple removals and therefore a variance 1 Proposed New Detached Garage & New Home

is being requested. Alternate Building Footprint Location A

P Alternate Building Footprint Location B

Page 2




69 Cornell Road - Finding #1 - Exhibit C

“That a hardship peculiar to the property and not

created by any act of the owner exists. In this context,

personal, family or financial difficulties, loss of :
prospective profits and neighboring violations are not Ii o)
hardships justifying a variance. Further, a previous Ii 1car . N
| — e +
variance can never have set a precedent, for each case / Tree3 garage L Lo
i N
must be considered only on its individual merits;” ,’ A — - )
i 1 R rosL
I H ‘ - Y
Response: | 1 ‘ * 3
! [ REAR i 5
The property is smaller than the width of a standard / - 1 S
" . L . . Iy [ 1 Tree 2 T
lot and additionally has unique existing site constraints i ! »3* .
[ - 5 v
that prevent the home from meeting the current / i 1 8 8 a 8 5 8 8 =a ]
daylight pl blished redwood AN Home ™ : | | I |
ight i ts. T tabli <
aylight plane requirements. Two established redwoo ,‘I i Home & !Trees I [ ‘ i | .
trees in the right yard and one established redwood 1 i | 8 2
1 1 , ©
tree in the rear yard constrain any proposed home to be 1 e e e e e T~ — = = - C’T |
i - )
a min. of 14ft, 12ft, and 20ft from the trunks. In addition 1 > il
)
to these site constraints, an angled property line on the I! REAR ELEVATION
left side introduces an increasing restricted daylight I! PaN
plane further reducing the feasible buildable locations. ’ | '
J \
An alternate building configuration was studied (see =
Exhibit C on the right), however this alternate resultsin =~ =au-- Zoning Setbacks for R-1-U zone
an unpractical window and plate height and thereforea =~ «==.. Property Line
variance is being requested. Proposed New Detached Garage & New Home
W Alternate Building Height
Daylight Plane Clearance
Page3
“That such variance is necessary for the preservation :
and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed /;,,7,,7,,7,,7,,7,, ,,7,,7,,7,,7,,4‘
by other conforming property in the same vicinity / /2 oo j‘ |
/ /
and that a variance, if granted, would not constitute a / / / I |
special privilege of the recipient not enjoyed by his/her / / 812 Creek Drive / 825 Harvard Ave ‘ ‘
) . / / Lot Width: 84'-9" / Lot Width: 75"-0" ‘ !
neighbors; 0/ / Lot Depth: 1390 ave / Lot Depth: 120-0" ave | |
. A / > 1.5x Width of 69 Cornell / > 1.4x Width of 69 Cornell |
Res| : N /
ponse: Q / / / ! I
This lot is substantially smaller than adjacent parcels; X% / / / } !
/
therefore, the redevelopment area is signficantly less. kqg/ / / / | ‘ )
The other properties in the same vicinity have a width Qﬁ******************** 77777777777%2
1.4-1.5 times the width of 69 Cornell. In addition, , // 7 ‘ | "U
the amount of redwood trees are far less on other // / // : | | | :E
/ . i |
properties where as this property is constrained by / 800 Creek Drive / / / | | ‘ i?/i:uaervard | E
Lot Width: g2'-8" i ‘
three significant trees. / Lot Depth: 163-0" ave / i / 69 Cornell Rd ‘ ‘ | ot width: 790" ‘ ©
/ > 1.5x Width of 69 Cornell / Lo Lot Width: 530" ave | Lot Denth: 8e-0” \ T
| Lot Depth: 79"-10" [ ot Depth: 850 | |
. b o . . / / / | |> 1.5 Width
The variance request for 25’-0” high daylight vertical / / / / ‘ ‘ |of 69 Comell | ‘
plane allows the site to be redeveloped as other L ol [ |
! | I

properties are able to do so without negatively

impacting the trees enjoyed by all.

Cornell Rd

N B
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69 Cornell Road - Finding #3

“That the granting of the variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent property;”

Response:
The left property line of 69 Cornell Road is shared with

the rear property line of 8oo Creek Drive. The dimension

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

R S —

EXIST
RESID

between buildings is significantly larger than a typical PROPOSED

. . . . . o EXISTING

interior lot condition. An interior lot setback minimum RESIDENCE GARAGE

is typically 5ft to the property line which would offer

1oft between buildings. In this condition, 37ft is EXIST

provided. Therefore, there is adequate setbacks for the
neigboring lot and no detrimental impact to grant the

daylight plane variance.

Additionally, relocating the house would negatively

impact the significant tree roots and canopy. As a result,

RESIDI

‘ CORNELL ROAD
there would be safety concerns, privacy concerns and (50° RIGHT OF WAY)
impaired quality of light and air. The variance request
) —=—= Dimension from Proposed Building
would allow for the protected trees to remain healthy
o X Proposed Building Footprint
and avoid imact to roots and canopies.
o 20 40 60

Page 5

69 Cornell Road - Finding #4

“That the conditions upon which the requested variance
is based would not be applicable, generally, to other

property within the same zoning classification.”

Response:

In general, adjacent properties are much larger in area,
width and depth. The exhibit to the right illustrates
the percentage of develop-able area for nearby lots
based on required setbacks. 4 out of the 5 lots have

50% of develop-able area including a full width of rear

In contrast, the lot at 69 Cornell is 31% develop-able

/ , 812 Creek Drive

4 Lot Area: 10,413.9
Develop-able Area: 7,239.53
70% Develop-able

800 Creek Drive

/‘ 68% Develop-able

|

|

|

825 Harvard Ave |
! Lot Area: 8931.3

/ Develop-able Area: 6,086.93 |

|

|

|

|

|

/e o o
yard space for detached accessories. Two lots have rear /L 77777777777777777777 —
yard space with direct access to Cornell road which , 7777777777777777 - ] ‘ e \*777“
allows for more develop-able area and driveway access. / : ‘
/ |805 Harvard
TrL

without a full width of accessible rear yard space. Even

worse, the limited area is reduced (shaded in red) due to

mature trees 1,2 and 3.

Lot Area: 13,039.2
Develop-able Area: 8,431.7
65% Develop-able

! I
/ /‘/ 69 Cornell Rd o

| LotArea: 4,237.87
Develop-able Area
2,286.23; W/ trees: 1309
31% Develop-able

‘ Lot Area: 6787.25

[

[

\
Avenue |
| Develop-able Area ‘
[

Harvard Ave

|

|

e

|

D
Thee 1 379133

Ir‘ !

|

[

| |

|

Although many of these properties do have some

- — T

Develop-able Area Cornell Rd
| Required Setback Area -

mature trees, there is still sufficient area on-site for
homeowners to further develop their properties with
compliant parking spaces and driveways. The limited

develop-able area at 69 Cornell is a unique condition L Main Home Structure
significantly contrasting other surrounding lots and

RearYard Area -
therefore should be granted this site specific variance.

Accessory Structures

Page 6




69 Cornell Road - Finding #5

“That the condition upon which the requested variance = Excerpt from El Camino Real and Downtown Specific-Plan

is based is an unusual factor that CHAPTER E LAND USE + BUILDING CHARACTER

was not anticipated or discussed in detail during any

applicable Specific Plan process."

Menlo Park Gy Boundary

Plan Avea Boundary

69 Cornell Road is outside
of the extents of the Menlo
Park Specific Plan

—— NoSeiback
5 M. -3 Max. Setback
—— 5Min.- 20" Max Setback

Response:

7 Min. - 12 Max Sefback

The applicant team has researched available Specific

— 10 Min - 20 Max Seback

Plan Guidelines and 6g Cornell Road appears to be
outside of the extents of any specific plans that are

currently developed.

oncon Harvard

¢ 0w o

[ T e W

Figure ET. Building Front and Corner Side Sotbacks

E23

Page 7

WINDOW FRAMES: BLACK
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HOUSE NUMBERS

—l

FRONT DOOR EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE
MASONITE 9"Wx12.5"Hx10.5"D H
VISTAGRANDE

MATERIAL OPTIONS: FIBERGLASS
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CITY OF
MENLO PARK

SB 9 ORDINANCE

Planning Division

AGENDA %

» Recap: General Information and State-
Mandated Standards

Recommended SB9 Ordinance

Example Developments




CITY OF
MENLO PARK
1

INTENT OF SB 9

= Help alleviate the statewide housing crisis.
» Provide another strategy for producing housing units.

» Provide additional ownership opportunities in single-
family neighborhoods.

CITY OF
MENLO PARK




CITY OF
MENLO PARK

SB 9 APPLICABILITY

= Went into effect on January 1, 2022

= Applicable to all single-family-zoned properties, with limited
exceptions. Exceptions include:
— Coastal zone
— Prime farmland
— Wetlands
— Very high fire severity zones
— Hazardous waste sites
— Delineated earthquake fault zone

— Special flood zones, unless local development standards meet FEMA
regulations for flood plain management

— Regulatory floodways

— Lands identified for conservation under local conservation plan
— Habitat for protected species

— Lands under conservation easement

— Historic properties

— Properties deed restricted to below market rate

CITY OF
MENLO PARK

SB 9 BASIC REQUIREMENTS

. g/lir;i?terial approval of subdivision of single-family lots (Urban Lot
plit).

= Ministerial approval of up to two units per single-family lot.

= Establishes minimum lot size of 1,200 square feet.
— Maximum 60/40 lot area split

= Limits required parking to up to one space per unit, with certain
exemptions from parking requirements
— Within half-mile of high-quality transit corridor or major transit stop
— There is a car share vehicle within one block

» Owner must live in one of the units as their primary dwelling for
minimum of three years.




CITY OF
MENLO PARK
1

FLOOR AREA LIMIT AND BUILDING
COVERAGE

= FAL would be minimum of 1,600 square feet

CITY OF
MENLO PARK

» Establish .56 FAR on lots less than 5,000 square feet
(minimum 1,600 sf FAL)

— Historically recommend to Planning Commission as maximum FAL
on lots less than 5,000 sf

» One-story Building Coverage = FAL + 200 square feet

= Two-story Building Coverage = 1,000 sf or 30%,
whichever is greater




MAXIMUM UNIT SIZE

» Recommended to promote smaller, presumably more
affordable units

Lots with FAL less than 2,000 sf
— Max FAL — 800 sf

Lots with FAL 2,000 sf or greater

— 60% of maximum FAL

A use permit may not be granted to construct all of the
floor area in a single unit

CITY OF
MENLO PARK

SETBACKS AND STEPBACKS

= Four-foot side and rear setback (required by state law)

= Front per underlying zoning
— 20 feet in most cases
— Front of a new panhandle lot subject to a four-foot setback

= Structures may have a zero lot line along new property lines.

= Second stories required to step back to minimum side and rear
setbacks of the underlying zoning district.
— Added to maintain familiar level of privacy in single-family districts

= Corner lots split along the street side:
— 12-foot front setback
— 4 foot side and rear setbacks on first floor
— 10-foot rear second-story stepback

CITY OF
MENLO PARK




CITYOF
MENLO PARK

PARKING AND FRONTAGE

= One uncovered space per unit

» Parking may be in the front and side setbacks:
— Maximum one required space allowed within front setback

» May be in tandem with other required parking

= Maximum 40% of front yard area allowed to be paved
for parking and driveways
— Maximum linear width of 20 feet of paving regardless of lot width

— Minimum 50% front yard landscaping with allowance for paved
walkways

EXAHPLE 1A — 50 x 18 et EXAMPLE 1A {Ravisssil — 5= 188 interior Lok
Sinia—by-$ide Lot Spist with Cannectad Structares (1-Story Units) Sidw-by-Sidn Lat Spiit with Connectsd Scractures (1-Stary Units) m




CITY OF
MENLO PARK

. . - oy .
S S ¥ U
Miles]

BUILDING MASSING
= Maximum 28 feet height

— Consistent with existing height limit

= Daylight plane — up 14 feet, in at a 45 degree angle
— Provides additional second floor flexibility
— Would still provide adequate light to neighboring properties

= May have the effect of shifting second floors towards
the center of the lot

CITY OF
MENLO PARK




CITY OF
MENLO PARK

PRIVACY AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN
- \Wind . 1 | or fiberg

» True or simulated true divided light grids (if grids
proposed)

= Smooth stucco
= Minimum second-story sill height — 3 feet

= Obscure glass or 5-foot sill heights at stair landings
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Menlo Park 5B-9 — Site Development Exaompic
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Panhandle Lot Split with Connected Structures and Shared Driveway
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EXAMPLE 3A — 90w 105 Lot
Side-by-Side Lot Split with Detachad 1-Story Unite

Development Exormjle
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EXAMPLE 38 — 90 w 115 Lot
Side-by-Side Lot Split Detached ‘Bungalow Court' 2-Story Units
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